REFERRED MEASURES APPROVED

CHAPTER 514

SIOUX NICKNAME AND LOGO

This referendum measure would reject Senate Bill No. 2370 as passed by the legislature in the November 2011 special session and printed below. Senate Bill No. 2370 repealed Section 15-10-46 of the North Dakota Century Code which had required that the Fighting Sioux nickname and logo be used by the University of North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SENATE BILL NO. 2370

AN ACT relating to adoption of a nickname and logo for the university of North Dakota athletic teams; to repeal section 15-10-46 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the university of North Dakota fighting Sioux nickname and logo; and to provide an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA ATHLETIC NICKNAME AND LOGO. Neither the state board of higher education nor the university of North Dakota may adopt or implement an athletic nickname or corresponding logo before January 1, 2015.

SECTION 2. REPEAL. Section 15-10-46 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on December 1, 2011.

Approved June 12, 2012 113,865 to 55,225

NOTE: This was measure No. 4 on the primary election ballot.